

20100101

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
JUNE 22, 2010
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**Supreme Court Case No.: 20100101
Kidder County District Court No.: 08-C-028**

Kenny Loper,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

William Adams,

Defendant and Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM THE MARCH 11, 2010 ORDER AND
MARCH 19, 2010 ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ISSUED BY
JUDGE GAIL HAGERTY
KIDDER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

Rudra Tamm (ID 06103)
SARAH VOGEL LAW PARTNERS
222 North 4th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4004
701-221-2911 (phone)
701-221-5842 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Contents	i
Table Of Authorities	ii
I. Adams will not be prejudiced by a continuance of the trial	1
II. Having been initially treated by Dr. Dunnigan, Loper had no choice other than to await Dr. Dunnigan's opinion report, and should not be penalized by the late report.....	2
III. A continuation of trial is a more equitable remedy than is preclusion of a medical expert.....	3
IV. Loper's claim must be heard even if there is no medical expert. Adams' Appellee Brief relies on allegations other than facts found in the light most favorable to Loper and thus those allegations must be rejected.....	5
V. Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases:

Barsness v. General Diesel & Equipment
383 N.W.2d 840 (ND 1986)5

Kirton v. Williams Elec. Co-op., Inc.
265 N.W.2d 702, 706, (ND 1978).5

Klimple v. Bahl
2007 ND 13, 727 N.W.2d 2568

Luthle v. Taverna
214 N.W. 2d 117 (ND 1973)5

Miller v. Diamond Resources
2005 ND 150, 703 N.W.2d 316 (2005)5

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Betzel v. State Farm Lloyds
480 F.3d 704, 707, C.A.5 20073

Dennie v. Metropolitan Medical Center
387 N.W.2d 401, 405-406, (Minn. 1986)3

Orn v. Astrue
495 F. 3d 625, 631 (9th Cir. 2007)2

Smith v. Johnson & Johnson
Slip Copy, 2010 WL 997057, 1-3, (S.D.Miss. 2010)3

Torres v. Gillick
1999 WL 33104901, 188-189, (Pa.Com.Pl 1999), 45 Pa. D. & C.4th 1823

Zadigan v. Cole
369 N.J.Super, 123, 848 A.2d 73, 80 (N.J.Super.L. 2004)3
